FORM 51-102F3

Material Change Report

1. Name and Address of Company:

Chemistree Technology Inc. P.O. Box 10322, Pacific Centre Suite 810-609 Granville Street Vancouver, BC V7Y 1G5

(the "Company")

2. Date of Material Change:

September 7, 2017

3. News Release:

A news release was disseminated on September 7, 2017 and was subsequently filed on SEDAR.

4. Summary of Material Change:

Chemistree Technology Inc. (Canadian Securities Exchange: CHM)) (the "Company") is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Jeremy Deichen to the position of Manager, Social Media Business Development.

5. **Full Description of Material Change:**

Vancouver, British Columbia, September 7, 2017 – Chemistree Technology Inc. (Canadian Securities Exchange: CHM)) (the "Company") is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Jeremy Deichen to the position of Manager, Social Media Business Development.

Mr. Deichen is the creative director of LG Digital Inc. ("LG Digital"), a Vancouver-based digital marketing, website, video production and graphic design company. LG Digital is also a strategic partner to Chemistree, as announced by the Company July 19, 2017.

President Karl Kottmeier commented "Initially, we struck an alliance with LG Digital and were excited to work with them to build their social media presence. As our relationship with LG Digital has advanced and we have worked directly with Jeremy, we have been impressed with not only

his content creation skills but more importantly the relationships he has with the numerous growers, processors and retailers across the cannabis space in the Pacific Northwest. We quickly realized that Jeremy would be ideal to assist us by managing our business development and we are pleased that he has accepted this new responsibility."

6. Reliance on Subsection 7.1(2) of the National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations:

Not applicable.

7. **Omitted Information:**

Not applicable.

8. Executive Officer Knowledgeable of Material Change:

Karl Kottmeier, President Telephone: (604) 689-7422

9. Date of Report:

BAMA GOLD CORP.

September 7, 2017

By: <u>"Karl Kottmeier</u>"

President (Official Capacity) Karl Kottmeier

(Please print here name of individual whose signature appears above.)